

GAHC040002632025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./33/2025

Raj Thapa
Son of Late Raju Thapa, a permanent resident of near Harmoti Tea Estate, Harmoti,
Laluk, Po and PS Lakhimpur, District Lakhimpur, Assam and currently residing at
052, Raj Bhawan Complex, Near Shiv Mandir, Itanagar, Papum Pare District,
Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

The State of AP and Anr
through its PP 2:YYY
Age: 0
Occupation :
Miss (Victim

Advocate for the Petitioner : Muk Pertin, Senior Advocate, Takom Pabin,Mudang
Yubbey,Mukbang Pertin,Dakjum Riba,Tshering Yangzom Bhutia,Mukbom Pertin,Rimo Riba,Karyom
Dabi

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG

ORDER

Date : 21.02.2025

Heard Ms. T. Y. Bhutia, learned counsel for the petitioner.

This is an application filed under Section 528 of the BNSS, 2023 for

quashing of the FIR dated 10.02.2025 in Longding P.S. Case No. 10/2025, registered under Sections 64/96/143(1)(f)/ 61(1)(a)/3(5) of the BNS, 2023 read with Sections 3 & 5 of the Immoral Traffic (Protection) Act, 1956 and Section 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012.

Call for the scanned copy of the Case Diary.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Since Mr. G. Tado, learned Additional Public Prosecutor has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the State, no formal notice is required to be sent. However, requisite extra copies of the petition be furnished to him during the course of the day.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 through the jurisdictional Police Station by routing such notice through the Office of the learned Public Prosecutor, Itanagar Bench, Gauhati High Court. Steps within 3 (three) working days from today.

List this matter after 4 (four) weeks.

Interim prayer, as prayed for by the petitioner, shall be considered on the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant